

Ingredients and Allergy Information

Date of last review:	19/03/2019	Version No.:	V2
----------------------	------------	--------------	----

John Lewis Stock Number	54680808
Name	D2C Cartwright & Butler The Swaledale Crate
Ingredients	<p><u>C&B Acacia Honey with Comb</u>-100% natural Acacia Honey</p> <p><u>C&B Fine Cut Three Fruit Marmalade</u>-Sugar, oranges (20%), grapefruit (8%), lemons (5%), citric acid, gelling agent (pectin).</p> <p><u>C&B Red Onion Chutney</u>-Red onions (48%), sugar, white wine vinegar (contains sulphites), salt.</p> <p>C&B Rhubarb & Custard Sweets in jar-Sugar, glucose syrup (sulphites), citric acid, sodium bicarbonate, flavourings, colour: curcumin (E100), anthocyanins (E163).</p> <p><u>C&B Lemon & Dark Chocolate Viennese Whirls in Tin</u>-Flour (wheat flour, calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), salted butter (milk, salt) , dark chocolate (20%) (sugar, cocoa mass, cocoa butter, emulsifier: soya lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring), sugar, lemon cheese (9%)(salted butter (milk, salt), lemons) , cornflour, pasteurised egg, natural flavouring.</p> <p><u>C&B Chocolate Wafer Rounds</u>-Milk chocolate 63% [sugar, cocoa butter, whole milk powder, cocoa mass, whey powder (milk), anhydrous milk fat, emulsifier: lecithin, E476, flavouring], palm fat*, sugar, wheat flour, potato starch, skimmed milk powder, peanut paste (0.9%), rapeseed oil, low fat cocoa powder (0.3%), egg yolk powder, emulsifier: lecithin, salt, flavouring, raising agents: ammonium carbonates, sodium carbonates, maltodextrin.</p> <p>Milk chocolate contains: cocoa solids 32% minimum.</p> <p><u>C&B Mini Chocolate Selection in window tin</u>-Sugar, cocoa butter, cocoa mass, whole milk powder, almonds, hazelnut, spiced biscuit (wheat), glucose syrup, fruits (strawberries, black cherries, pears, raspberries), vegetable oils (rapeseed, palm, sunflower), liquors (neutral alcohol of agricultural origin, Grand Marnier, Kirsch), soluble coffee, dextrose, saccharose, cinnamon, eggs whites, concentrated (milk), modified starch, salt, anhydrous milk fat, vegetable fat (sunflower), partially</p>

	<p>hydrogenated oil (rapeseed), completely hydrogenated vegetable fat (sunflower), pectin, fine crumbled biscuit (wheat), sweet and bitter oranges peel, extract of barley malt (wheat), emulsifiers: soya lecithin, E322, E471; natural flavourings: vanilla, flavours; stabilizers: E440, E407, colours: E163, E160a, E160b, E100, E162, E120, E150, E160ai, paprika; acidifiers: E330, E331iii; thickeners: E407, guar gum and xanthan gum; humectant: glycerol; baking powder: E500, antioxidants, sodium disulphite, sodium metabisulfite; preservative: E200. Milk chocolate: minimum 33.6% cocoa solids - minimum 20.8% milk solids. Dark chocolate: minimum cocoa solids: 54.4%</p> <p>C&B Rosemary Focaccia Bread Thins-Wheat flour, potato flour, extra virgin olive oil (7%), yeast, salt, rosemary (2%), malted cereal wheat flour (barley, wheat), sugar.</p> <p>C&B English Breakfast Tea Bags in Caddy- 100% Black Tea</p> <p>C&B Cherry & Almond Loaf Cake In Loaf Tin- Sultanas (47%)(sultanas, sunflower oil), flour (wheat, calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), sugar, butter (milk), free range eggs, almonds (nuts)(4%), whole pitted glace cherries (4%)(cherries, glucose/fructose syrup, anti-oxidant: citric acid, natural colour: anthocyanin, preservatives: sulphur dioxide), humectant: glucose syrup ((from wheat) contain sulphur dioxide), water, black treacle (cane molasses, invert sugar syrup), golden glace cherries (2%) (cherries, glucose/fructose syrup, anti-oxidant: citric acid, preservatives: sulphur dioxide), humectant: vegetable glycerine, liquid glaze (water, glazing agent: dextrin; granulated sugar, glucose syrup, acidity regulator: citric acid; preservative: potassium sorbate), whey powder (milk), baking powder.</p> <p>C&B After Dinner Blend Coffee in Carton-100% coffee</p> <p>C&B Peanut & Popcorn Brittle in carton- Sugar, Peanuts 36%, Popcorn 3%, Coconut Oil, Salt, Cream of Tartar.</p> <p>C&B Demerara Shortbread Rounds Carton- Wheat Flour (Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamine), Butter (31%) (Milk), Sugar, Maize Starch, Demerara Sugar, Salt</p> <p>C&B Salted Caramel Oat Crumbles in Tall Tin - Rolled Oats (46%), Salted Butter (28%)(Milk, Salt), Sugar, Salted Caramel Pieces (5%)(Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Salted Butter (Milk, Salt), Natural Flavouring, Colour: Plain Caramel), Natural Flavouring.</p> <p>C&B Hot Chocolate Stirrer - Salted Caramel- Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Salted Caramel Fudge Pieces (Sugar, Sweetened Condensed Milk (Milk, Sugar), Salt, Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water), Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil</p>
--	--

	(RSPO), Butter Oil (Milk), Natural Flavouring). Milk chocolate contains cocoa solids 34% minimum, milk solids 20% minimum. C&B Hot Chocolate Stirrer – Marshmallow- Milk Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole Milk Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier (Soya Lecithin), Natural Vanilla Flavouring), Marshmallows (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Dextrose, Water, Humectant: Sorbitol Syrup, Gelatine, Fruit and Plant Concentrate: Beetroot, Safflower, Flavouring). Milk chocolate contains cocoa solids 34% minimum, milk solids 20% minimum.
For allergens, see ingredients in bold	
May contain statements	May contain traces of nuts, mustard, egg, milk, gluten, soya, sesame seeds and sulphites.
Net Quantity	3.2 kg
Country of Origin	Sri Lanka, UK, Italy, Hungary, France, Poland
Storage Instructions	Once opened store in a cool, dry place.
Manufacturer's name and address	Moordale Foods, Unicorn House, Broad Lane, Gilberdyke, East Riding of Yorkshire, HU15 2TS
Instructions for use	Human consumption
Nutrition Labelling: Typical value	n/a
Energy (kJ/kcal)	
Fat	
Of which saturated	
Carbohydrate	
Of which sugars	
Fibre	
Protein	
Salt	
Alcoholic Strength	N/A
Suitable for vegetarians	NO
Suitable for vegans	NO
Suitable for nut allergy sufferers	NO
Suitable for gluten allergy sufferers	NO
Suitable to wheat allergy sufferers	NO
Suitable for egg allergy sufferers	NO
Suitable for dairy allergy sufferers	NO
Suitable for soya allergy sufferers	NO
Free from alcohol	YES
Free from artificial flavours	YES
Free from artificial colours	YES